软件学报 ISSN 1000-9825, CODEN RUXUEW E-mail: jos@iscas.ac.cn
Journal of Software,2016,27(5):1074−1090 [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.004957] http://www.jos.org.cn
©中国科学院软件研究所版权所有. Tel: +86-10-62562563
树比较可视化方法综述
∗
李彦龙 1,  李国强 1,  董笑菊 2
1(上海交通大学 软件学院,上海  200240)
2(上海交通大学 计算机科学与工程系,上海  200240)

表示感谢.
References:
[1]   Cheng XQ, Jin XL, Wwang YZ, Guo JF, Zhang TY, Li GJ. Survey on big data system and analytic techenology. Ruan Jian Xue
Bao/Journal of Software, 2014,25(9):1889−1908 (in Chinese with English abstract). http://www.jos.org.cn/1000-9825/4674.
html [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.004674]
[2]   Card SK, Mackinlay JD, Shneiderman B. Readings in Information Visualization: Using Vision to Think. San Francisco: Morgan
Kaufmann Publishers, 1999. 1−712.
[3]   Gleicher M, Albers D, Walker R, Jusufi I, Hansen C, Roberts J. Visual comparison for information visualization. Information
Visualization, 2011,10(4):289−309. [doi: 10.1177/1473871611416549]
[4]   Graham M, Kennedy J. A survey of multiple tree visualization. Information Visualization, 2010,9(4):235−252. [doi: 10.1057/ivs.20
09.29]
[5]   Marco A, Marín I. A general strategy to determine the congruence between a hierarchical and a non-hierarchical classification.
BMC Bioinformatics, 2007,8(1):442. [doi: 10.1186/1471-2105-8-442]
李彦龙 等:树比较可视化方法综述 1087
[6]   Amenta N, Klingner J. Case study: Visualizing sets of evolutionary trees. In: Chuang WP, ed. Proc. of the IEEE Symp. on
Information Visualization. Boston: IEEE Computer Society Press, 2002. 71−74. [doi: 10.1109/INFVIS.2002.1173150]
[7]   Nye TM, Liò P, Gilks WR. A novel algorithm and Web-based tool for comparing two alternative phylogenetic trees. Bioinformatics,
2006,22(1):117−119. [doi: 10.1093/bioinformatics/bti720]
[8]   Munzner T, Guimbretière F, Tasiran S, Zhang L, Zhou YH. Treejuxtaposer: Scalable tree comparison using focus+context with
guaranteed visibility. ACM Trans. on Graphics, 2003,22(3):453−462. [doi: 10.1145/882262.882291]
[9]   Morse DR, Ytow N, Roberts DM, Sato A. Comparison of multiple taxonomic hierarchies using TaxoNote. In: Plaisant C, ed. Proc.
of the Compendium of Symp. on Information Visualization. Washington: IEEE Computer Society Press, 2003. 126−127.
[10]   Parr CS, Lee B, Campbell D, Bederson BB. Visualizations for taxonomic and phylogenetic trees. Bioinformatics, 2004,20(17):
2997−3004. [doi: 10.1093/bioinformatics/bth345]
[11]   Holten D, van Wijk JJ. Visual comparison of hierarchically organized data. Computer Graphics Forum, 2008,27(3):759−766. [doi:
10.1111/j.1467-8659.2008.01205.x]
[12]   Guerra-Gomez JA, Buck-Coleman A, Plaisant C, Shneiderman B. TreeVersity: Comparing tree structures by topology and node’s
attributes differences. In: Miksch S, ed. Proc. of the IEEE Conf. on Visual Analytics Science and Technology. Providence: IEEE
Computer Society Press, 2011. 275−276. [doi: 10.1109/VAST.2011.6102471]
[13]   Tu Y, Shen HW. Visualizing changes of hierarchical data using treemaps. IEEE Trans. on Visualization and Computer Graphics,
2007,13(6):1286−1293. [doi: 10.1109/TVCG.2007.70529]
[14]   Guerra-Gomez JA, Pack ML. Visualizing change over time using dynamic hierarchies: TreeVersity2 and the StemView. IEEE
Trans. on Visualization and Computer Graphics, 2013,19(12):2566−2575. [doi: 10.1109/TVCG.2013.231]
[15]   Beck F, Diehl S. Visual comparison of software architectures. Information Visualization, 2013,12(2):178−199. [doi: 10.1177/14738
71612455983]
[16]   Telea A, Auber D. Code flows: Visualizing structural evolution of source code. Computer Graphics Forum, 2008,27(3):831−
838. [doi: 10.1111/j.1467-8659.2008.01214.x]
[17]   Wettel R, Lanza M. Visual exploration of large-scale system evolution. In: Zaidman A, ed. Proc. of the 15th Working Conf. on
Reverse Engineering. Antwerp: IEEE Computer Society Press, 2008. 219−228. [doi: 10.1109/WCRE.2008.55]
[18]   Chevalier F, Auber D, Telea A. Structural analysis and visualization of C++ code evolution using syntax trees. In: Proc. of the 9th
Int’l Workshop on Principles of Software Evolution: Conjunction with the 6th ESEC/FSE Joint Meeting. Dubrovnik: ACM Press,
2007. 90−97. [doi: 10.1145/1294948.1294971]
[19]   Ambros MD, Lanza M. Software bugs and evolution: A visual approach to uncover their relationship. In: Proc. of the 10th
European Conf. on Software Maintenance and Reengineering. Bari: IEEE Computer Society Press, 2006. 229−238. [doi: 10.1109/
CSMR.2006.51]
[20]   Leschke TR, Nicholas C. Change-link 2.0: A digital forensic tool for visualizing changes to shadow volume data. In: Goodall J, ed.
Proc. of the 10th Workshop on Visualization for Cyber Security. Atlanta: ACM Press, 2013. 17−24. [doi: 10.1145/2517957.25179
60]
[21]   Boardman R. Bubble trees the visualization of hierarchical information structures. In: Proc. of the Extended Abstracts on Human
Factors in Computing Systems (CHI 2000). Hague: ACM Press, 2000. 315−316. [doi: 10.1145/633292.633484]
[22]   Grivet S, Auber D, Domenger JP, Melancon G. Bubble tree drawing algorithm. In: Wojciechowski K, ed. Proc. of the Computer
Vision and Graphics. Warsaw: Springer-Verlag, 2006. 633−641. [doi: 10.1007/1-4020-4179-9_91]
[23]   Johnson B, Shneiderman B. Tree-Maps: A space-filling approach to the visualization of hierarchical information structures. In:
Nilson GM, ed. Proc. of the 2nd Int’l IEEE Visualization Conf. San Diego: IEEE Computer Society Press, 1991. 284−291. [doi: 10.
1109/VISUAL.1991.175815]
[24]   van Wijk JJ, de Wetering HV. Cushion treemaps: Visualization of hierarchical information. In: Wills G, ed. Proc. of the IEEE
Symp. on Information Visualization. San Francisco: IEEE Computer Society Press, 1999. 73−78. [doi: 10.1109/INFVIS.1999.8018
60]
[25]   Bruls M, Huizing K, van Wijk JJ. Squarified treemaps. In: de Leeuw W, ed. Proc. of the Joint EUROGRAPHICS and IEEE TCVG
Symp. on Visualization (Data Visualization 2000). Amsterdam: Springer-verlag, 2000. 33−42. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-7091-6783-0_4]
1088 Journal of Software 软件学报 Vol.27, No.5, May 2016
[26]   Shneiderman B, Wattenberg M. Ordered treemap layouts. In: Proc. of the IEEE Symp. on Information Visualization. IEEE
Computer Society Press, 2001. 73−78. [doi: 10.1109/INFVIS.2001.963283]
[27]   Jürgensmann S, Schulz HJ. Poster: A visual survey of tree visualization. In: Proc. of the IEEE Information Visualization. Salt Lake
City: IEEE Society Press, 2010. 7.
[28]   Xiao WD, Sun Y, Zhao X, Zhou C, Feng XS. A survey on hierarchical data visualization techniques. Journal of Chinese Computer
Systems, 2011,32(1):137−146 (in Chinese with English abstract).

and Informatics. Delft University of Technology, 1995.
[34]   Stewart CA, Hart D, Berry DK, Olsen GJ, Wernert EA, Fischer W. Parallel implementation and performance of FastDNAml: A
program for maximum likelihood phylogenetic inference. In: Proc. of the ACM/IEEE Conf. on Supercomputing. 2001. 22−32. [doi:
10.1145/582034.582054]
[35]   Zhao J, Chevalier F, Collins C, Balakrishnan R. Facilitating discourse analysis with interactive visualization. IEEE Trans. on
Visualization and Computer Graphics, 2012,18(12):2639−2648. [doi: 10.1109/TVCG.2012.226]
[36]   Spenke M, Beilken C. Visualization of trees as highly compressed tables with InfoZoom. In: Munzner T, ed. Proc. of the IEEE
Symp. on Information Visualization. Seattle: IEEE Computer Society Press, 2003. 122−123.
[37]   Ghoniem M, Fekete J, Castagliola P. A comparison of the readability of graphs using node-link and matrix-based representations.
In: Wart M, ed. Proc. of the IEEE Symp. on Information Visualization. Austin: IEEE Computer Society Press, 2004. 17−24. [doi:
10.1109/INFVIS.2004.1]
[38]   Melville AG, Graham M, Kennedy JB. Combined vs. separate views in matrix-based graph analysis and comparison. In: Banissi E,
ed. Proc. of the IEEE Int’l Conf. on Information Visualization. London: IEEE Computer Society Press, 2011. 53−58. [doi: 10.1109/
IV.2011.49]
[39]   van Ham F. Using multilevel call matrices in large software projects. In: Munzner T, ed. Proc. of the IEEE Symp. on Information
Visualization. Seattle: IEEE Computer Society Press, 2003. 227−232. [doi: 10.1109/INFVIS.2003.1249030]
[40]   Abello J, van Ham F. Matrix Zoom: A visual interface to semi-external graphs. In: Wart M, ed. Proc. of the IEEE Symp. on
Information Visualization. Austin: IEEE Computer Society Press, 2004. 183−190. [doi: 10.1109/INFVIS.2004.46]
[41]   Bremm S, von Landesberger T, Hess M, Schreck T, Weil P, Hamacherk K. Interactive visual comparison of multiple trees. In:
Miksch S, ed. Proc. of the IEEE Conf. on Visual Analytics Science and Technology. Providence: IEEE Computer Society Press,
2011. 31−40. [doi: 10.1109/VAST.2011.6102439]
[42]   Hong JY, D’Andries J, Richman M, Westfall M. Zoomology: Comparing two large hierarchical trees. In: Keahey A, ed. Proc. of
the Posters Compendium of Information Visualization. Seattle: IEEE Society Press, 2003. 120−121.
[43]   Lee B, Robertson GG, Czerwinski M. CandidTree: Visualizing structural uncertainty in similar hierarchies. Information
Visualization, 2007,6(10):233−247.
[44]   Leschke TR, Sherman AT. Change-Link: A digital forensic tool for visualizing changes to directory trees. In: Proc. of the 9th Int’l
Symp. on Visualization for Cyber Security. Seattle: ACM Press, 2012. 48−55. [doi: 10.1145/2379690.2379697]
[45]   Card SK, Suh B, Pendleton BA, Heer J, Bodnar JW. Time tree: Exploring time changing hierarchies. In: Chung WP, ed. Proc. of
the IEEE Symp. on Visual Analytics Science and Technology. Baltimore: Computer Society Press, 2006. 3−10. [doi: 10.1109/VAS
T.2006.261450]
[46]   Gotz D. Dynamic voronoi treemaps: A visualization technique for time-varying hierarchical data. Technical Report, RC25132, IBM,
2011.
李彦龙 等:树比较可视化方法综述 1089
[47]   Tominski C, Forsell C, Johansson J. Interaction support for visual comparison inspired by natural behavior. IEEE Trans. on
Visualization and Computer Graphics, 2012,18(12):2719−2728. [doi: 10.1109/TVCG.2012.237]
[48]   Zhou H; Xu PP; Yuan XR, Qu HM. Edge bundling in information visualization. Tsinghua Science and Technology, 2013,18(2):
145−156. [doi: 10.1109/TST.2013.6509098]
[49]   Burch M, Weiskopf D. Visualizing dynamic quantitative data in hierarchies. In: Csurka G, ed. Proc. of the Int’l Conf. on
Information Visualization Theory and Applications. Vilamoura: SciTe Press, 2011. 177−186.
[50]   Ghoniem M, Fekete J. Animating treemaps. In: Proc. of the 18th HCIL Symp. Workshop on Treemap Implementations and
Applications. 2001.
[51]   Tominski C, Fuchs G, Schumann H. Task-Driven color coding. In: Banissi E, ed. Proc. of the IEEE Int’l Conf. on Information
Visualization. London: IEEE Computer Society Press, 2008. 373−380. [doi: 10.1109/IV.2008.24]
[52]   Card SK, Nation D. Degree-of-Interest trees: A component of an attention-reactive user interface. In: Marsico MD, ed. Proc. of the
Working Conf. on Advanced Visual Interfaces. Gallipoli: ACM Press, 2002. 231−245. [doi: 10.1145/1556262.1556300]
[53]   Graham M, Kennedy JB, Hand C. A comparison of set-based and graph-based visualizations of overlapping classification
hierarchies. In: Proc. of the Working Conf. on Advanced Visual Interfaces. Palermo: ACM Press, 2000. 41−50. [doi: 10.1145/3455
13.345243]
[54]   Robertson G, Cameron K, Czerwinski M, Robbins D. Animated visualization of multiple intersecting hierarchies. Information
Visualization, 2002,1(1):50−65. [doi: 10.1057/palgrave.ivs.9500002]
[55]   Von Landesberger T, Kuijper A, Schreck T, Kohlhammer J, van Wijk JJ, Fekete JD, Fellner DW. Visual analysis of large graphs:
State-of-the-Art and future research challenges. Computer Graphics Forum, 2011,30(6):1719−1749. [doi: 10.1111/j.1467-8659.
2011.01898.x]
[56]   Heer J, Card SK. DOITrees revisited: Scalable, space-constrained visualization of hierarchical data. In: Proc. of the Working Conf.
on Advanced Visual Interfaces. Gallipoli: ACM Press, 2004. 421−424. [doi: 10.1145/989863.989941]
[57]   Hillis DM, Heath TA, John KS. Analysis and visualization of tree space. Systematic Biology, 2005,54(3):471−482. [doi: 10.1080/
10635150590946961]
[58]   Fekete J. Advanced interaction for information visualization. In: North S, ed. Proc. of the IEEE Pacific Visualization Symp. IEEE
Society Press, 2010. 9−13. [doi: 10.1109/PACIFICVIS.2010.5429617]
[59]   Pike WA, Stasko JT, Chang R, O’Connell TA. The science of interaction. Information Visualization, 2009,8(4):263−274. [doi:
10.1057/ivs.2009.22]
[60]   Cook KA, Thomas JJ. Illuminating the path: The research and development agenda for visual analytics. Technical Report, Richland:
Pacific Northwest National Laboratory, 2005.
[61]   van Wijk JJ. The Value of Visualization. IEEE Visualization, 2005. 79−86. [doi: 10.1109/VISUAL.2005.1532781]
[62]   Yuan XR, Zhang X, Xiao H, Guo HQ. Visualization research frontier and prospect. e-Science Technology & Application, 2011,2(4):
3−13 (in Chinese with English abstract).
[63]   Ren L, Du Y, Ma S, Zhang XL, Dai GZ. Visual analytics towards big data. Ruan Jian Xue Bao/Journal of Software, 2014,25(9):
1909−1936 (in Chinese with English abstract). http://www.jos.org.cn/1000-9825/4645.html [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.004645]
[64]   Becker RA, Cleveland WS. Brushing scatterplots. Technometrics, 1987,29(2):127−142. [doi: 10.1080/00401706.1987.10488204]
[65]   Graham M, Kennedy J. Combining linking and focusing techniques for multiple hierarchy visualization. In: Elanissi E, ed. Proc. of
the 5th Int’l Conf. on Information Visualization. Los Alamitos: IEEE Computer Society, 2001. 425−432. [doi: 10.1109/IV.2001.94
2092]
[66]   Kehrer J, Piringer H, Berger W, Groller ME. A model for structure-based comparison of many categories in small-multiple displays.
IEEE Trans. on Visualization and Computer Graphics, 2013,19(12):2287−2296. [doi: 10.1109/TVCG.2013.122]
[67]   Burch M. Interactive similarity links in treemap visualizations. In: Banissi E, ed. Proc. of the IEEE Int’l Conf. on Information
Visualization. Paris: IEEE Computer Society Press, 2014. 34−39. [doi: 10.1109/IV.2014.35]
[68]   Conklin N, Prabhakar S, North C. Multiple foci drill-down through tuple and attribute aggregation polyarchies in tabular data. In:
Chung WP, ed. Proc. of the IEEE Symp. on Information Visualization. Boston: IEEE Computer Society, 2002. 131−134. [doi: 10.
1109/INFVIS.2002.1173158]
1090 Journal of Software 软件学报 Vol.27, No.5, May 2016